

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE*
NO. 13 TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS OF D. PAUL REGAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE MR. REGAN’S OPINIONS THAT PFIZER DID NOT PROPERLY ACCOUNT FOR, OR DISCLOSE, A CONTINGENT LOSS ASSOCIATED WITH THE GOVERNMENT INVESTIGATIONS.	3
A. Mr. Regan Lacks the Requisite Experience and Expertise.	4
B. Mr. Regan Applies a Methodology That Is Not Generally Accepted.....	6
C. Mr. Regan Offers Opinions That Lack the Necessary Intellectual Rigor.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2,14, 15
<i>Buckley v. Deloitte & Touche USA LLP</i> No. 12-3522, 541 F. App’x 62 (2d Cir. Oct. 16, 2013)	17
<i>Colon ex rel. Molina v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> 199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Dolphin v. Synthes USA Ltd.</i> No. 06-cv-7719, 2011 WL 1345334 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> No. 07-cv-8383, 2010 WL 3466370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2010).....	14
<i>Faulkner v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y</i> 576 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	3
<i>Kass v. West Bend Co.</i> No. 05-0338, 158 F. App’x 352 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2005).....	7
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3
<i>Macaluso v. Herman Miller, Inc.</i> No. 01-cv-11496, 2005 WL 563169 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005).....	17
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Plahutnik v. Daikin Am., Inc.</i> 912 F. Supp. 2d 96 (S.D.N.Y.2012)	2
<i>Three Crown Ltd. P’ship v. Salomon Bros., Inc.</i> 906 F. Supp. 876 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> 363 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14

Zaremba v. General Motors Corp.
360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004).....3, 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... passim
